
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item M 
February 29, 2016 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Nagle Paving Company for the Civic Center North 
Parking Lot and Power Park Pathways Rehabilitation project in the amount of $12,000, plus 
interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division $1G k# 
Department of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 12,000 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 53,000 (Civic Center Parking Lot) 

$ 6,945 (Power Park Drainage Improvements) 
S 54,040 (Power Park Pathways) 
$ 113,985 TOTAL 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 101-442.10-971.100 (Civic Center Parking Lot) 
210-211.00-865.294 (Drainage Improvements) 
208-691.00-974.096 (Power Park Pathways) 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

This project was a combination of two separate line items in the Capital Improvement 
Plan : 1) Civic Center North Parking Lot Improvements and 2) Power Park Pathways 
Rehabilitation . 

Improvements to the north Civic Center Parking Lot included pavement replacement in 
areas that had shown significant deterioration, and crack repair and patching in other 
areas. 

In Power Park, there w as approximately 1 ,500 feet of asphalt pathway that had shown 
varying levels of deterioration. The origina l plan was to perform crack repairs on the 
portions of pathw ay that were in fair condition, w hile rehabilitating other areas by way of 
a n asphalt overlay. At the time construction was to begin, further inspection revealed that 
an overlay would not be the prudent fix. It was determined and agreed to that the 
rehabilitated areas should be fully reconstructed. Therefore, those rehabilitation portions of 
pathway were deleted from the contract. The Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services 
Department wi ll re lease a future project entailing a reconstructed effort when more 
funding becomes available. 

The construction contract w as awarded for this project at the May 11 , 20 15 City Council 
meeting to Nagle Paving Company in the amount of $96,006.00. 



Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, URS Corporation, 
to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $12,000 that is due the 
contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 3, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela’s February 2, 2016 
letter, attached). 
 
There were two (2) approved change order issued for this project resulting in a net 
decrease of $19,263.50 to the construction contract, or 20.1% under the awarded amount. 
Most changes were a result of decreased quantities due to removing the areas of 
pathways in Power Park that are to be reconstructed in the future and balancing of 
originally projected amounts. The approved change orders resulted in a final contract 
price of $76,742.50. 
 
 

 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Nagle Paving Company for the Civic 
Center North Parking Lot and Power Park Pathways Rehabilitation project in the amount of 
$12,000, plus interest earned on retainage. 
 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 
Mayor Gatt     Council Member Markham     
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Mutch     
Council Member Burke     Council Member Wrobel      
Council Member Casey     

 



Civic Center North Parking
Lot Rehabilitation

Power Park Pathways
Rehabilitation

Ten Mile Rd

0 100 200 30050
Feet

1 inch = 250 feet

I

Map Author: Croy
Date: 10/13/14
Project: Civic Center / Power Park
Version #: v1.0
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

Civic Center North Parking Lot Rehabilitation
and Power Park Pathways Rehabilitation

Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



CIVIC CENTER NORTH LOT AND POWER PARK PATHWAYS REHABILITATION 

 

Looking east towards Civic Center – North Parking Lot from Novi Way 

 

Looking east along handicapped lot towards North Lot circle 



 

New Power Park Pathway spur from playground to ball fields 

 

Rehabilitated Power Park Pathway intersection at north end of playground 

 



Jl ISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Fannington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsj law. com 

Aaron Staup, Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOV! 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

February 2, 2016 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

Re: Civic Center North Lot/Power Park Paths Project- Nagle Paving 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Civic Center North Lot/Power Park 
Paths Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. The existing Maintenance Bond amount is adequate for the 
final project cost. The General Contractor has provided its final waiver of lien. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

FARMINGTON HILLS 1!11 LANSING !.i1 MARSHALL !ill ST. CLAIR SHORES 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
February 2, 2016 
Page 2 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director (w/Enclosures) 
Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosures) 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Mark Koskinen, URS Corporation (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Civic Ctr N Lot/Power Park Paths 

OWNER: City ofNovi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Nevi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $96,006.00 

REVISED: $76,742.50 

SECTION 1. 

Division 1 ~Civic Ce-nter North Parking Lot 

Item GL#1 01-442.1 0-971.1 00 

No. Description of Item Unit 

0 Constr. InsPection "Crew Dav' CD 
1 Traffic Control and Access LS 
2 Pavt Removal, Modified SY 
3 Cold Milling HMA Surface SY 
4 Hand Patching TON 
5 HMA.13A TON 
6 HMA,3C TON 
7 Curb and Gutter Inlet Filter EA 
8 Pavement Markings LS 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

M~>" ~~~'~-''~'"-~' 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

Quantity Cost/Unit TotaiAmt 

12.00 $ 640.00 $ 7680.00 
1.00 $ 1 000.00 $ 1 000.00 

650.00 $ 7.00 $ 4550.00 
1291.00 $ 6.00 $ 7 746.00 
20.00 $ 135.00 $ 2700.00 
225.00 $ 90.00 $ 20250.00 
82.00 $ 90.00 $ 7380.00 
4.00 $ 110.00 $ 440.00 
1.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

$ 44,566.00 

15-8401 

URS Corporation 
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 
Southfield, Michigan 48034 
(248) 204-5900 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

July 25,2015 FROM: 
August 15, 2015 
August 11, 2015 TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Unit TotaiAmt Quantity AITX:lunt % 

12.00 $ 640.00 $ 7680.00 
1.00 $ 1 000.00 $ 1 000.00 

592.00 $ 7.00 $ 4144.00 
1344.00 $ 6.00 $ 8 064.00 
18.00 $ 135.00 $ 2430.00 

227.03 $ 90.00 $ 20432.70 
113.32 $ 90.00 $ 10 198.80 
5.00 $ 110.00 $ 550.00 
1.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

$ 47,319.50 $ 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Nagle Paving Company 
39525 W. 13 Mile Rd, Suite 300 
Nevi, Michigan 48377 
(248) 553-0600 

August 13,2015 

January 13, 2016 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

16.50 $ 10560.00 
1.00 $ 1 000.00 

592.00 $ 4144.00 
1344.00 $ 8 064.00 
18.00 $ 2430.00 

227.03 $ 20432.70 
113.32 $ 10 198.80 
5.00 $ 550.00 
1.00 $ 500.00 

$ 47,319.50 

% 

138% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: Civic Ctr ·N Lot/Power Park Paths 

Item 
No. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

SECTION 1 

Division 2- Pow~r Park Pathwa~ 

GL#208-691.00-974.096 

Description of Item 

Traffic Control and Access 

HMA Surface, Removal 

Cold Milling HMA Surface 

Pathway Grading 

Pavement, Cleanin!l 

Subqrade Undercutti119, T)'IOElll 

Aqq Base, 21M, Limestone, 6" 

Overband Crack Seal, Special 

Hand Patchinq 

HMA, 13A 

24-inch Drain Basin 

8-inch N-12 Sewer 

Surface Restoration 

Silt Fence 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Unit 

LS 

SY 

SY 

FT 

LS 

CY 

SY 

FT 
TON 

TON 

EA 

FT 

LS 

FT 

Quantity 

1.00 

260.00 

18.00 

350.00 

1.00 

10.00 

275.00 

1550.00 

12.00 

178.00 

1.00 

32.00 

1.00 

150.00 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

Cost/Unit 

$ 2 500.00 

$ 15.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 12.00 
$ 850.00 
$ 55.00 
$ 16.00 

$ 2.00 

$ 160.00 

$ 125.00 

$ 1 500.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 3500.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

TotaiAmt 

2500.00 

3 900.00 

720.00 

4200.00 

850.00 

550.00 

4400.00 

3100.00 

1 920.00 

22,250.00 

1 500.00 

1 600.00 

3500.00 

450.00 

51,440.00 

44,566.00 

96,006.00 

Quantity 

1.00 

187.00 

0.00 

260.00 

1.00 

0.00 

258.00 

1310.00 

0.00 

56.80 

1.00 

26.00 

1.00 

0.00 

.. PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost/Unit 

$ 2 500.00 

$ 15.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 850.00 

$ 55.00 

$ 16.00 

$ 2.00 

$ 160.00 

$ 125.00 

$ 1 500.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 3 500.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Am! 

2500.00 

2 805.00 

3120.00 

850.00 

4128.00 

2 620.00 

7100.00 

1 500.00 

1 300.00 

3 500.00 

29,423.00 

47,319.50 

76,742.50 

Quantity 

THIS PERIOD 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

1.00 $ 2 500.00 

187.00 $ 2 805.00 

0.00 

260.00 $ 3120.00 

1.00 $ 850.00 

0.00 

258.00 $ 4128.00 

1310.00 $ 2620.00 

0.00 

56.80 $ 7100.00 

1.00 $ 1 500.00 

26.00 $ 1 300.00 

1.00 $ 3500.00 

0.00 

29,423.00 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

47,319.50 ....-----, 

76, 7 42.50 I 1 oo% 



PROJECT: 

Item 

No. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

CITYOFNOVI 

Civic Ctr N Lot/Power Park Paths 

SECTION 1 

Description of Item 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit Division 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

NOVJ PROJECT NO.: 

GL# 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

15-8401 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

96,006.00 

96,006.00 

Quantity 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD 

Cost/Unit 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TotaiAmt 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

76,742.50 

76,742.50 

Quantity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -

% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

76,742.50 ~--~ 
76,142.50 I 1 oo% 



CITYOFNOVI 

~~~ ~···~ - ·~~ 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Civic Ctr N Lot/Power Park Paths NOVI PROJECT NO.: 15-8401 -~PAYMENTNO.: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal: 

# of days over =JI----:c=-:-:--1 
$ amount/day=. $600 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: Jt 
1 $ 23,330.70/ 
2 $ 38,531.80 
3 $ 
4 
5 $ 
6 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

96,006.00/ 

(19,263.50)/ No. 
1 

76,742.50./ 

76,742.50 

2,880.00 

73,862.50 

73,862.50 .,/ 

73,862.50""" 

61,862.50""" 

12,ooo.oo I 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
July 29,2015 $ 

August 18,2015 $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

Amount 
(22,017.00) 

2,753.50 

(19,263.50) 

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract: 12.00 
Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders: 0.00 
Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed: 12.00 
Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date: 16.50 
Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining: -4.50 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITYOFNOVI 

S.CIIon3. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: NOV! PROJECT NO.: 

The undersigned CONTRACTOI<! cerlliiM thai (1) Any jlfS'Iioo3 progress ~ents rec:el..ed from 
OWNER on amount or Work done under the Conlrscllllfelred to abolle" hava been epplled to discharge 
in M all ob!lga!lons or CONTRACTOR incum!d in ooonedion w!lh Worit covered by prior Appllcallons 
for Paymoot; (2) tale to 11t1 Worit, materials. and aquipmem Incorporated in sald Worit or otil~ 
:!:!ted ill or C<Mired by this Appi!callon lor Payment wU1 pass to OWNER al time ell payment free and 
dear ell a!lleCls .. clalms. securlly lnlsrest, and encumberences (e:ocept sud! as are cowred by Bone! 
acceptable to OWNER indemnli'ylng OWNER egafnst er:y sudlleln, clalm securlly lntmesl, Of 
encumb«enoa}, and (3) !Ill Worit C0\1'6I1Bd by this Appllc$1lon for Payment Is in accordancewlttl 
the Conlrscl Documents ond nO! defediw 2:!1 thai toon is defined In the Con!rnl:t Documents. 

PAYMENT NO.: 

26300 LH BoGolo Dr. 
/Novl, Michigan 483715 
Tel: (248} 347-0464 
Fez: (248} 735-5669 

!'I NAt. 

ll A~ Fu~ Uncaodltlonlli Wfliotfn or11en have been received from each subcaolrsclcr ond/or supplier, ~ and approved by 
the Consul!ent Also, attached to this Final Payment Is a copy or the Contredol's Sworn Sl3temem, Consem or Surety, and 
a new Maintenance end Guamntee Bond (lithe amount is gl'llaler then the !ins! cootracl price} or a Maintenence Bond Rldeo­
cmering the dfli'efenca betMlen the final conlrllcl price end the swarded amtl(;nl 



f'ONSEI'\T OF-' 
~~ :au:J"•r· CO:\II'~f\'\· 
TO I.'J'\1,\1.1'.\ \!'I IE:"'''!' 
\I •\ I)(J('tlr.l. I\ ! (;111;' 

(.l'IILi'l 

.\tchll;;\:'1 

( <)lllll/(1(11 

Su~ll 

OtiKr 
Bond No 92!1613670 

l'lW.lt:Cl'~ Civic Center Parking Lot and Power P.-rk Pathwa·~ys~R~e~h~ab,..i~li~tation Project 
lnMI\f,', J~dr~S!,) 

TO: 1tt1>1t:tl 

City of Novl 
45175 West Tan Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48375 

fOf\'I'UACfOil: 
Nagle Paving Company 
39525 West 13 Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48377 

ARCIUTECT'S JIRUJ ECT :'<lO: 

CO:'t<TRM.'T IIOR; 

In acconlanu: wllh lht! pr<)\ ls11m~ •)f 1 he t '(;lltnld b~IW!I'<!!tlhe> OWJI<ei:lthi lhe C<111tmctm !Is indi(;::llt:d alt<l~'r:, lht> 

Western Surety Company 
One Towne Square, Suite 1075 
Southfield, Ml 48076 

Nagle Paving Company 
39525 West 13 Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48377 

Sl 1RET\:' COM PAN\' 

.COIHRACJ'OH, 

ilL'u~by ;ippro\ l'S olth~ lin a l p<'lyn!Kll\ 1(-. !]~ l 'nnlrii<-tor. ;Jild ngH.'L';; 1Mf final po rmcn1 ro the Comractor 1ll.llllllllt 
re br:ve the S'tuely Comp:Ul)' ol any o( LIS olllt gil lions lo 1 hrn: ,,, ... ,,,Mrll;c ~~-.! a•h!n.'l' n( o·.~ n~rl 

City ofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road ,0\VNER. 
Novi, Ml 48375 

u~ set lbrlh in tlw ~lid Surt:l ·, C'ulllf).Jl\~.-~ hond. 

11\ W: I 'NVXS WfibREOF. 
llw Sur.ecy Cmll!lan) has h~r~l"l{n sci i1~· harlllll)i<; 13th cbyc,f January, 2016 

SurliH ('omrKtm 
WctStenrsureyY-cmnpany 

~~S-:~~:<~~=?5~:=--~~·~ 
"'•£1U~lllt o! llldtwnttxl i..f<l'l\~,..,ll:llin 

Susan L 5...!_Tl_llll! Attorney-in-Fact 
1111~ 

\!rrtr !'i 11 ~ i<1ro• ,~,,,h.: _,., t> '"H'f•lA"•M'• tl•,:,tm~c·•" '" M \ i.>UI. 1'\lf. •fl (, :,: 1·. t\Ji'> 11•:,.\ccml\ ·o; ,\I I IIi,\ Vif\)i"l\i;\ 1.11· 
l ll'ltf:' .\NI) I I .\lr.l'>. { <1r~11t 1 1h11"" 

,\1.·\ !Xil\'\l'rNJ7.;(1?·;'iil'~r.~. ruJ 'i.t~)MI'\\:\~';1. !'.·'-'•=-" 'lll•·V'RiiYI'lJ I·Nfli'rl\•.'dM ~-~~~~~· 
I>N .. a 
•.' 111111:1111· ,\.\11-!<H o\N '~"Ill t'JI (If ·'}Willi! I 'I\ p \' 'H-',\ h)l(k, ;\\I· • ,,:w. '.\'Mol ill\\,]'<!'>.!, n.~·. l\J(fi)u 



POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

Know All Men By 'These Prmnls, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, n South Dakota coll)Oration, is n duly organized and existing corporation 

having ils principal office in the City of Siollll Falls, nnd State of South Dakota, and that it docs by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hL'TCby 

make, constitute and appoint 

Steven K Brandon, T J Griffin, William A Pirret, John L Budde, Terence J Griffin, Susan 
L Small, Patrick Williams, Individually 

of Fannington Hills, Ml, ita true and lawful Altomcy(s)·in·Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf 

bonds, undertllklngsnnd other obligatory instrumenl.!i of similar nature 

~In Unlimited Amounts-

nnd to bind it thereby as fully nnd to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corpomtion and all the acts of said 

Altomey, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

'This Power of Attorney is made and cxecuted pumumt to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by 

the shareholders of the corporation. 

In Wltnm Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has wused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be 

hereto affixed on this 25th day of June, 2015. 

State of South Dablta 

County of Minnehaha } ss 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

On this 25th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he 

resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in 1111d which executed 

the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed 

pursuant to authority given by I he Board of Directors of said corporation 1111d that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges 

same to be the net and deed of said corporation. 

My commission expires 

February 12, 2021 

S. Eich, Notary Public 
CERTIFICATE 

I, L Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still In 

force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse h In testimony whem>f I have hereunto subscribed 

my name and affixed the seal of the said corpomtion this /3 day of_t~~~~~7-----' zPI{o. 

SURETY COMPANY 

Fonn F4280·7-2012 



STATE Ofi' MICHIGAN ) 
)SS 

COUNT\' OF OAKLAND ) 

Lnrry Brennan, be ill!\ duly ~worn, depose~· nnd says: 

SWORN STATEMENT 

That he make~ Swom Statement on behalf of NAGLE PAVING who is the (contrJctor) {subcontr~l:lor) lor Dn improvement to the following 
dc:;cribcd real property situated in Oakland County Michigan, <lfld clcscrihcd .1~' !bllow~ {I nscrt lcglll description from Notice of Commencement) 

City of No vi Civic Center 
Novi.Ml 

That the following is D statement of each subcontractor and ~upplicr tllld laborer, !'or which htbnn.:r the paymunt ol'\\ai,cs or li'ingc benefits and 
withholdings is due butunp!lid, with whom the (contractor) (subcnrJlnlc(or) ha .. ; (contracted) {~uhcontracted) for p~·rformancc under the cllnlract with 
the owner ofless~e thereof, and thnt the am()unts due hl the person~ us urthc date thcreof'ure corn.'Ctly and fully ~lJI forth oppn~itetheir names i!S 

follows·. 

Amt 
of Ami of'labnr 

labor fringe 
Balance Wilges benefit~ & 

Tot<ll Amount Amount !o due withholding 
Name of subcontmctor, 1\Upplier or rypc of improvement t'(JO!rilC( aln:ady currently como! etc but due huE 
laborer furnished price paid owin_g cooll unp;\id unpuid 

Nagle Paving Asphalt Paving 68.462.50 56,462.50 12.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

H.G. Sartor Asphalt Pa\>inr: Paving Path 5,400.00 5.400.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 

Nagle Paving Paving All labor, fringes. payroll taxes and other payroll oblig<ltions paid in full 

TOTALS 73,862.50 61.862.50 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

That tltc contractor has not procured material trorn, or subcontrncted with, rmy penon other thnn those set forth above and owe~ no money for the 
improvement. 

Deponent further says that he or ~he rnakcs the lhrcgoing statement U$thc {c()n~r«clur) (subcontractor) or as Vice Prc~:ident of the (contractor) 
(wbcontractor) for the purpose ofrcprcs~'llllng to the owner or lessee of the nbovc-dc>cribcd prcmis~:s ~nd Ills or her agents that the above-described 
property is free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens. except as spccitlcally set forth ubove and except for claim~ 
of construction liens by laborer5 which may be provided pu!"'>unntto :;cction 109 of the construct ton lien itcl, Act No. 497 oflhe Public Acts of 1980, 
as amended, being section 570.1109 of the Michigan Complied Laws. 

WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN 
STATEMENT TO AVOID THCCLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF 
FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT TO SECTION 109 OF THE 
CONSTUCTION LIEN ACT TO THE DEIGNEE OR THE OWNER OR LESS IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED. 

WARNING TO DEPONENT: AN PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT IS 
SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION Ito OFTHf:CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF 
THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1980, AS AMENDED, BEING SECTION 570,2220 Of THE MICHIGAN COMPLIED LAWS. 

M11comb County,l'llichlgnn 

My commission expires: December 27, 2018 



PARTIAL CONDITIONAL WAIVER 

1/we have a contract with 

to provide .asphalt paving 

City of Novl 

for the improvement to lhe property described as: Novl Civic Ctr N lot/Power Park Paths 

and hereby waive my/our construction lien to the amount of $12,000,00 for labor and materials provided 

through January 13, 2016 
(di$1) 

This waiver, together with all previous waivers, If any, (circle one) does/does not cover all amounts due to 
me/us for contract improvements provided through the date shown above. 

This waiver is conditioned on actual payment of the amount shown above. 

Signed on: 1- (~- }6 .. 
(dale) 

la.H~ tx~~te.£.lden+ 
~ ~QMPANY 

Address: __ .......:3;.:.9.::.:52:..:5:....:W;_;_;;1.;;;.3..:;;M:.;:.:il.;;;.e .:.:R:.;;:;.oad:;;.:;...S;;;.;t~e.;;;.30.:..:0=---­

Novi, Ml 48377 

Telephone: _____ .::;2;.:.46:::..;::.:55:::.:!3~0:..::;6.:;;00=------

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABIUTY FOR CHANGES 
MADE TO THIS FORM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL. DECISIONS. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with · Nagle Paving Company 
(Oihllr conttt!Ciing party) 

to provide Paving Work 

for the improvement to the property described as: -------------------

Novi Civic Center 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are hereby 

waived and released. 

Walled Lake Ml 48390 

Telephone: ______ 2;;:.4.;_;;8;._;6;...::6_;;;.9...;.6.;;.6..:..11;.__ ____ _ 

Signed on: l '- - tQ - ;?,.() /.:) 
(dale) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES 
MADE TO THIS FORM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS. 


	Map
	Photos
	Legal Review - Kudla Saarela

